
Local Pensions Board
Date: Tuesday, 20 March 2018
Time: 1.00 pm

Venue: G40 Merseytravel, Mann Island

Contact Officer: Pat Phillips
Tel: 0151 691 8488
e-mail: patphillips@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Board are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
and non-pecuniary interests, in connection with any item(s) on the 
agenda and state the nature of the interest.

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 10 
October, 2017.

3. LGPS UPDATE (Pages 9 - 30)

4. PENSION FUND BUDGET (Pages 31 - 40)

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY (Pages 41 - 58)

6. DEVELOPMENT & TRAINING PROGRAMME (Pages 59 - 64)

7. LGPS INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE (Pages 65 - 66)

8. POOLING UPDATE (Pages 67 - 76)

9. MANAGEMENT OF CARBON RISK (Pages 77 - 84)

10. BOND REVIEW (Pages 85 - 92)

11. CONTRACTS TIMETABLE (Pages 93 - 98)

Public Document Pack



12. WORKING PARTY MINUTES (Pages 99 - 100)

13. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC 

The following items contain exempt information.

RECOMMENDATION: That under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion.

14. LGPS INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE EXEMPT (Pages 101 - 124)

15. POOLING UPDATE EXEMPT (Pages 125 - 160)

16. MANAGEMENT OF CARBON RISK EXEMPT (Pages 161 - 166)

17. BOND REVIEW EXEMPT (Pages 167 - 172)

18. CONTRACTS TIMETABLE EXEMPT (Pages 173 - 174)

19. ADMINISTRATION KPI REPORT EXEMPT (Pages 175 - 194)

20. WORKING PARTY MINUTES EXEMPT (Pages 195 - 208)



LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD
Tuesday, 10 October 2017

Present: J Raisin (Chair)

M Hornby
K Beirne
D Ridland

P Wiggins
R Irvine
P Maloney

Apologies G Broadhead

18 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary and non-pecuniary 
interests in connection with any item(s) on the agenda and state the nature of 
the interest.

No such declarations were made.

19 MINUTES 

Resolved – That subject to the deletion of “Councillors” next to 
attendees names that the accuracy of the Minutes of the Local Pension 
Board held on 27 June, 2017 be approved.

20 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT, ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 

Members gave consideration to a report of the Director of Pensions that 
presented the Annual Report of Merseyside Pension Fund for 2016/17, which 
contained the audited statement of accounts, and the Fund’s response to the 
Audit Findings Report from Grant Thornton.

Members of the Board were informed that Grant Thornton had indicated there 
would be an unqualified opinion; their work had identified no adjustments 
affecting the Fund’s reported position for the year ended 31 March 2017 of net 
assets of £8.2bn and no recommendations.

Grant Thornton’s report expressed a positive outcome from their audit of the 
accounts and referred to the accounts being prepared to a good standard with 
good supporting working papers.  The report also noted that the draft 
accounts had been prepared and available for audit by 31 March 2017, one 
month ahead of the statutory deadline, and meeting the revised timetable that 
would come into effect in 2018.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Resolved – That;

1. the report be noted.
2. thanks be offered to Donna Smith, Group Accountant and the 

team for producing this work within the timescale.

21 LGPS UPDATE 

A report of the Managing Director Delivery presented the Board with the 
LGPS update report along with the Fund’s responses to the government 
consultations detailed within the report that had been discussed at Pension 
Committee since the last Local P
[...]
n as 
arrangements were finalised. Mr J Raisin, Chair of the Board, noted that this 
would be a useful event that would be attended by The Pension Regulator 
and urged Board members to attend.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

27 RECORDS MANAGEMENT POLICY 

A report of the Director of Pensions provided members of the Pension Board 
with an update of the introduction of a records management and data 
improvement policy for the Pension Administration section.

Page 5



Yvonne Caddock, Principal Pension Officer, informed the Board that it 
provided a transparent framework in regard to the processes and 
responsibilities in approaching data quality and demonstrated the Fund’s 
commitment to embed proactive and preventative techniques within its 
business practice - to achieve a continual programme of data improvement.

A draft version of the policy was attached as an appendix to the report for the 
Board’s consideration. 

Yvonne Caddock noted that suggested amendments from the Pension Board 
to the proposed procedures and policy to improve record keeping would be 
welcome in the next few weeks as reports would be prepared by the end of 
October before the final draft was presented to the Pension Committee in 
November 2017

Resolved – That the report be noted.

28 POOLING UPDATE 

Members gave consideration to a report of the Director of Pensions that 
provided the Board with details of update reports that had been taken to 
Pensions Committee on 21 March 2017 in respect of pooling arrangements 
relating to the Northern Pool.
 
The appendix to the report, appendix 2, contained exempt information. This 
was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, i.e. Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).

Members discussed the report and commented that the inclusion of Employee 
representatives in the governance of the Northern Pool was a positive step.

Resolved – That the report detailing the progress of Pooling 
arrangements be noted.

29 WORKING PARTY MINUTES IMWP MINUTES 16/06/17, GRWP MINUTES 
06/07/17 (RISK REG) 

A report of the Director of Pensions provided the Pension Board with the 
IMWP minutes and GRWP minutes that had been approved by Pension 
Committee since the last Pension Board meeting and were attached as 
exempt appendices to the report.

The appendix to the report, the minutes of the GRWP on 06.07.17 and IMWP 
on 16.06.17, contained exempt information. This was by virtue of 

Page 6



paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
i.e. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).

The Pension Board confirmed that the Risk Register had been received and 
members had had the opportunity to review it.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

30 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

Resolved – That in accordance with section 100 (A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. 
The public interest test had been applied and favoured exclusion.

31 POOLING UPDATE EXEMPT REPORTS 

The appendices to the report on Pooling Update were exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3.

32 ADMINISTRATION KPI EXEMPT REPORT 

The report and appendices on the Administration KPI Exempt Report were 
exempt by virtue of paragraph 3.

33 WORKING PARTY MINUTES IMWP MINUTES 16/06/17, GRWP MINUTES 
06/07/17 (RISK REG) EXEMPT REPORTS 

The appendices on the IMWP and GRWP Exempt Reports were exempt by 
virtue of paragraph 3.

34 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 

35 PENSION ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY CONSULTATION 

The Principal Pension Officer informed the Board that the consultation on the 
Pension Administration Strategy (PAS) which opened to all participating 
employers on 3 August 2017 had closed on 2 October 2017 with responses 
received from a number of employers.  Fund Officers had reviewed the 
feedback and reasonableness of any suggested amendments and made 
further revisions to the draft PAS.

Resolved – That a synopsis of the feedback received from the 
employers and Fund responses along with the revised PAS would be 

Page 7



circulated to the Pension Board for comment before presentation to 
Pensions Committee on 13 November 2017 for ratification and an 
implementation date of 1 April 2018.

Page 8



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSION BOARD 

DATE 20 MARCH 2018

SUBJECT: LGPS UPDATE

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides Board members with copies of recent LGPS update 
reports taken to Pensions Committee 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

2.1 The LGPS update is a standing item on the Pensions Committee agenda

3.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS

3.1 There are none arising from this report

4.0 RECOMMENDATION

4.1 That Board Members note the report.

5.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

5.1 There is a requirement for Members of the Pension Board to be kept up to 
date with legislative developments as part of their role in supporting the 
administering authority. 

REPORT Peter Wallach Director of Pensions
AUTHOR Telephone (0151) 242 1309

Email peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk

SUBJECT HISTORY
Reports/notes Date

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



APPENDIX

LGPS Update Report November 2017
LGPS Update Report January 2018

Page 10



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSION COMMITTEE 

13 NOVEMBER 2017

SUBJECT: LGPS UPDATE

WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE

REPORT OF: MANAGING DIRECTOR, DELIVERY

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides an overview of the prospective changes affecting the 
future administration of the LGPS.

1
[...]
and retains a sufficient 
level of liquidity to cover other calls on cash.

8.2 The investments office maintains cash flow statements on a monthly basis 
updated daily for predictable cash flows and uses this as a tool to assist the 
treasury management function.

SCHEDULE 9:
USE OF EXTERNAL PROVIDERS

9.1 The main providers of services to the Fund are money market brokers. As the 
Fund does not borrow funds it does not pay commission to the brokers. The 
performance of brokers is under regular review by staff.

9.2 The Fund’s main clearing bank contract is the subject of regular tendering 
exercises.

SCHEDULE 10:
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AUDIT AND COMPLIANCE

10.1 The Fund is administered by Wirral Council and is subject to its corporate 
governance arrangements including regular internal audit and annual external 
audit. The treasury management function is examined by both of these audits 
regularly as a high priority area. Officers shall ensure that all documentation 
listed below is made available to auditors:

• Internal policies
• Internal records of deals
• Counterparty confirmations

Page 58



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSION BOARD 

DATE 20 MARCH 2018

SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT & TRAINING

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides Board members with a copy of the development 
programme proposed for Pension Committee members.  A number of these 
opportunities are also available to Board members.
 

2.0  BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

 2.1 In accordance with the Pensions Act 2004 every member of the Wirral 
Pension Board must be conversant with key areas of knowledge and 
understanding of the law relating to pensions with particular reference to:

 Background and understanding of the legislative framework of the 
LGPS:

 General pension legislation applicable to the LGPS;
 Role and responsibilities of the Local Pension Board;
 Role and responsibilities of the Administering Authority;
 Funding and investment;
 Role and responsibilities 
[...]

June PIRC Corporate Governance 

Conference

Chair

July CIPFA Conference Chair

5-7 September LGC Investment Seminar, Celtic 

Manor

Party Spokespersons

13 September IMWP – Member development 

session

All Members

October Local Government Pension 

Investment Forum

Party Spokespersons

17-19 October PLSA Annual Conference, 

Liverpool

All Members

November Annual Employers Conference, 

Aintree

All Members

October – December Fundamentals training days; 

multiple dates & locations

All Members

December LAPFF Annual Conference, 

Bournemouth

Party Spokespersons

*Reflects previous attendance

Page 64



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSION BOARD 

DATE 20 MARCH 2018

SUBJECT: LGPS INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides Board members with information compiled by PIRC 
relating to the performance of LGPS funds.

1.2 The appendix to this report contains exempt information. This is by virtue of 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 i.e. 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 

2.0  BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

 2.1 Merseyside Pension Fund participates in the Local Authority Pension 
Performance Analytics service which is being administered by PIRC since 
State Street withdrew from offering this service.

2.2 The presentation, attached as an appendix, provides an overview of the LGPS 
universe and information on risk and returns over the short, medium and long 
term.  A verbal report will be made at the Board meeting.

3.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS

3.1 There are none arising from this report.  

4.0 RECOMMENDATION

4.1 That Board Members note the report.

5.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



5.1 There is a requirement for Members of the Pension Board to be kept informed 
of pension fund developments as a part of their role in
[...]
6.

9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
9.1 There are none arising from this report.

10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS
10.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to 

equality?

(b) No because there is no relevance to equality.

11.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
11.1 There are no carbon usage implications, nor any other relevant environmental 

issues arising from this report.

12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
12.1 There are none arising from this report.

13.0 RECOMMENDATION/S
13.1 That Members note the report.

14.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
14.1 Pooling will result in fundamental changes to oversight and management of 

LGPS assets. 

Page 75



REPORT AUTHOR: PETER WALLACH
Director of Pensions
telephone (0151) 2421309
email peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES

BACKGROUND PAPERS/REFERENCE MATERIAL

BRIEFING NOTES HISTORY

Briefing Note Date

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date
An update report is brought to each Pensions 
Committee

Page 76



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSION BOARD 

DATE 20 MARCH 2018

SUBJECT: CARBON RISK MANAGEMENT

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides Board members with a copy of a report on proposals for 
the management of climate risk recently taken to Pensions Committee. 

1.2 The appendix to this report contains exempt information. This is by virtue of 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 i.e. 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 

2.0  BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

 2.1 Pensions Committee has previously approved the development of a Climate 
Risk Strategy for MPF, based on climate-related investment beliefs: that 
climate change is a systemic risk and thus, a material long-term financial risk 
for investors who must meet long-term obligations.

3.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS

3.1 There are none arising from this report.  

4.0 RECOMMENDATION

4.1 That Board Members note the report.

5.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

5.1 There is a requirement for Members of the Pension Board to be kept informed 
of pension fund developments as a part of their role in supporting the 
administering authority. 

REPORT Peter Wallach Director of Pensions

Page 77

Agenda Item 9



AUTHOR Telephone (0151) 242 1309
Email peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk

SUBJECT HISTORY
Reports/notes Date

APPENDIX

EXEMPT: Presentation: Local Authority Pension Performance Analytics

Page 78



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
22 JANUARY 2018

SUBJECT: CLIMATE RISK MANAGEMENT

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR FOR CORPORATE 
RESOURCES & REFORM

KEY DECISION?  NO

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to request that Members approve the 
proposal to move into low carbon passive equities as part of implementing 
the climate risk management policy for Merseyside Pension Fund (MPF).

1.2 Appendix 1 to the report contains exempt information. This is by virtue of 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, i.e. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 Pensions Committee has previously approved the development of a Climate 

Risk Strategy for MPF, based on climate-related investment beliefs: that climate 
change is a systemic risk and thus, a material long-term financial risk for 
investors who must meet long-term obligations. In March 2017, Members 
approved the Fund’s Investment Strategy Statement, containing the following 
pertinent investment beliefs:

 There exists an equity risk premium, namely that investors are rewarded over 
the longer term for making investments in equities or other risk assets;

 Environmental, social and governance (ESG) factors will materially affect 
investment pe
[...]
ponsible Investment)

telephone (0151) 242 1301

email owenthorne@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
1. Greenhouse Gas Risk in the Merseyside Pension Fund Portfolio, report of 

Rohan Worrall (Independent Adviser to MPF & member of the IMWP)

2. Climate Change Investment Policy Framework, Local Authority Pension Fund 

Forum (LAPFF), November 2017

BACKGROUND PAPERS/REFERENCE MATERIAL

MPF’s Climate Risk Strategy Statement:

Page 82

mailto:owenthorne@wirral.gov.uk


https://mpfmembers.org.uk/content/climate-change

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Date

Pensions Committee: Climate Risk Options

Pensions Committee: Climate Risk

March 2016

November 2015

Page 83

https://mpfmembers.org.uk/content/climate-change


This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSION BOARD 

DATE 20 MARCH 2018

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF POTENTIAL UNFUNDED 
LIABILITIES FOR COMMUNITY 
ADMISSION BODIES WITH BONDS OR 
GUARANTORS

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides Board members with a copy of the report to Pension 
Committee on the annual review of potential unfunded liabilities for admission 
bodies .
 

2.0  BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

 2.1 In accordance with the Committee decision on 22 March 2000 (Minute 52 
refers), officers were asked to specifically monitor the potential unfunded 
liabilities in respect of the premature closure of admission bodies. 

This work is undertaken by the Actuary performing an annual funding review 
and officers considering the financial strength and covenants of the relevant 
organisations.

3.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS

3.1 There are none arising from this report.  

4.0 RECOMMENDATION

4.1 That Board Members note the report.

5.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

5.1 There is a requirement for Members of the Pension Board to be kept informed 
of pension fund developments as a part of their role in supporting the 
administering authority. 

Page 85

Agenda Item 10



REPORT Peter Wallach Director of Pensions
AUTHOR Telephone (0151) 242 1309

Email peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk

SUBJECT HISTORY
Reports/notes Date

APPENDIX

Report and EXEMPT appendices 2-4

Page 86



                                                               WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

22 JANUARY 2018
SUBJECT: REVIEW OF POTENTIAL UNFUNDED 

LIABILITIES FOR COMMUNITY ADMISSION 
BODIES WITH BONDS OR GUARANTORS

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS
KEY DECISION NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report informs members on the annual review of potential unfunded 

liabilities for admission bodies. This work is undertaken by Mercer the Fund 
Actuary, following the actuarial review as at 31 March 2017.

1.2 The appendix to the report contains exempt information. This is by virtue of 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
i.e. information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 In accordance with the Committee decision on 22 March 2000 (Minute 52 

refers), officers were asked to specifically monitor the potential unfunded 
liabilities in respect of the premature closure of admission bodies. 

This work is undertaken by the Actuary performing an annual funding review 
and officers considering the financial strength and covenants of the relevant 
organisations.

2.2 The results of the admission bodies previous liability review, as at 31 March 
2015, was considered by the Committee on 14 September 2015 (Minute 27 
refers). 

2.3 The details in respect of the latest review of potential unfunded liabilities for 
admission bodies at 31 March 2017 are attached within the exempt appendix. 

Page 87



2.4 The baseline of the calculations were aligned to the 2016 valuation funding 
position, which has been approximately rolled forward to 31 March 2017; 
these allow for contributions paid (versus costs of benefits acc
[...]
s and 
associated bond /indemnity requirements.

REPORT AUTHOR: Yvonne Caddock
Head of Pensions Administration
telephone:  (0151) 242 1333
email:   yvonnecaddock@wirral.gov.uk

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Page 90

mailto:yvonnecaddock@wirral.gov.uk


Council Meeting Date
Review of Potential Unfunded Liabilities For 
Admission Bodies

Review of Potential Unfunded Liabilities For                
Admission Bodies

1 July 2014

15 September 2015

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSION BOARD 

DATE 20 MARCH 2018

SUBJECT: CONTRACTS TIMETABLE

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides Board members with a copy of the contracts’ timetable 
recently approved by Pension Committee.

1.2 The appendix to this report contains exempt information. This is by virtue of 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 i.e. 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 

2.0  BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

 2.1 The Fund holds a number of contracts relating to the provision of pension and 
investment services from third parties.  These are tendered regularly in 
accordance with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules.

3.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS

3.1 There are none arising from this report.  

4.0 RECOMMENDATION

4.1 That Board Members note the report.

5.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

5.1 There is a requirement for Members of the Pension Board to be kept informed 
of pension fund developments as a part of their role in supporting the 
administering authority. 

REPORT Peter Wallach Director of Pensions
AUTHOR Telephone (0151) 242 1309

Page 93

Agenda Item 11



Email peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk

SUBJECT HISTORY
Reports/notes Date

APPENDIX

Report and EXEMPT appendix

Page 94



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

22 JANUARY 2018

SUBJECT: CONTRACTS TIMETABLE

W
[...]
subject to the EU’s public procurement regulations and the Council’s 

Contracts Procedure Rules. 

REPORT AUTHOR: PETER WALLACH
Director of Pensions
telephone (0151) 2421309
email peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
Contract timetable – EXEMPT.

BACKGROUND PAPERS/REFERENCE MATERIAL

BRIEFING NOTES HISTORY

Briefing Note Date

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSION BOARD 

DATE 20 MARCH 2018

SUBJECT: WORKING PARTY MINUTES

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides Board members with copies of working party minutes 
since the previous Board meeting.

1.2 The appendix to this report contains exempt information. This is by virtue of 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 i.e. 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 

2.0  BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

 2.1 The Investment Monitoring and Governance & Risk Working Parties convene 
regularly to enable Pension Committee members to consider pension matters 
in greater detail.  Minutes of the working parties are reported to Pension 
Committee.

3.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS

3.1 There are none arising from this report.  

4.0 RECOMMENDATION

4.1 That Board Members note the report.

5.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

5.1 There is a requirement for Members of the Pension Board to be kept informed 
of pension fund developments as a part of their role in supporting the 
administering authority. 

REPORT Peter Wallach Director of Pensions

Page 99

Agenda Item 12



AUTHOR Telephone (0151) 242 1309
Email peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk

SUBJECT HISTORY
Reports/notes Date

APPENDIX

EXEMPT appendices 1-3

Page 100



Document is Restricted

Page 101

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 197
[...]
virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 199

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 205

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	Minutes

	3 LGPS UPDATE
	App 1
	App 1a
	App 2

	4 PENSION FUND BUDGET
	App 1
	App 2

	5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
	App 1

	6 DEVELOPMENT & TRAINING PROGRAMME
	App 1

	7 LGPS INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE
	8 POOLING UPDATE
	Appendix 1
	App 6

	9 MANAGEMENT OF CARBON RISK
	App 1

	10 BOND REVIEW
	App 1

	11 CONTRACTS TIMETABLE
	App 1

	12 WORKING PARTY MINUTES
	14 LGPS INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE EXEMPT
	15 POOLING UPDATE EXEMPT
	App 3 EX
	App 4 EX
	App 5 EX
	App 7 EX

	16 MANAGEMENT OF CARBON RISK EXEMPT
	17 BOND REVIEW EXEMPT
	App 3 EX
	App 4 EX

	18 CONTRACTS TIMETABLE EXEMPT
	19 ADMINISTRATION KPI REPORT EXEMPT
	20 WORKING PARTY MINUTES EXEMPT
	App 2 EX
	App 3 EX




Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD
Tuesday, 20 March 2018

Present: J Raisin (Chair)

M Hornby
D Ridland
P Wiggins

R Irvine
P Maloney

Apologies G Broadhead
K Beirne

36 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary and non-pecuniary 
interests in connection with any item(s) on the agenda and state the nature of 
the interest.

No such declarations were made.

37 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the accuracy of the Minutes of the Local Pension Board 
held on 10 October, 2017 be approved as a correct record.

38 LGPS UPDATE 

The Pension Board gave consideration to a report of the Director of Pensions 
that provided Board members with copies of recent LGPS update reports 
taken to Pensions Committee.  The appendices of the report included a 
Synopsis of Prospective Changes to LGPS & Overriding Pension Legislation 
November 2017.

Yvonne Caddock, Head of Pensions Administration, outlined details of the 
reports and responded to members’ questions.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

39 PENSION FUND BUDGET 

The Pension Board gave consideration to a report of the Director of Pensions 
that had been approved by Pension Committee on 22 January, 2018.



Donna Smith, Head of Finance & Risk, outlined details of the report to 
members.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

40 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

A report of the Director of Pensions provided Board members with a copy of 
the Treasury Management Policy taken to Pensions Committee on 22 
January, 2018.

The Treasury Management Policy Statement 2018/19 was attached as an 
appendix to the report.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

41 DEVELOPMENT & TRAINING PROGRAMME 

A report of the Director of Pensions provided Board members with a 
copy of the development programme proposed for Pension 
Committee members.  The Director of Pensions reported that a 
number of these opportunities would also be available to Board 
members.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

42 LGPS INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 

A report of the Director of Pensions provided Board members with 
information compiled by PIRC relating to the performance of LGPS funds.

The appendix to the report contained exempt information. This was by virtue 
of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 
i.e. information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).

Resolved – That the report be noted.

43 POOLING UPDATE 

Members gave consideration to a report of the Director of Pensions that 
provided Board members with copies of recent Pooling update reports taken 
to Pensions Committee.



The appendix to this report contained exempt information. This was by virtue 
of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 
i.e. information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).

The Director of Pensions expanded on the background and key issues to the 
report and responded to members’ questions.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

44 MANAGEMENT OF CARBON RISK 

A report of the Director of Pensions provided Board members with a copy of a 
report on proposals for the management of climate risk that had recently been 
taken to Pensions Committee. 

The appendix to this report contained exempt information. This was by virtue 
of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 
i.e. information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 

The Director of Pensions informed the Board that the Pension Committee had 
previously approved the development of a Climate Risk Strategy for MPF, 
based on climate-related investment beliefs: that climate change was a 
systemic risk and thus, a material long-term financial risk for investors who 
must meet long-term obligations.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

45 BOND REVIEW 

A report of the Director of Pensions provided Board members with a copy of 
the report to Pension Committee on the annual review of potential unfunded 
liabilities for admission bodies.

The appendix to the report contained exempt information. This was by virtue 
of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 
i.e. information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).

It was reported that in accordance with the Committee decision on 22 March 
2000 (Minute 52 refers), officers had been asked to specifically monitor the 
potential unfunded liabilities in respect of the premature closure of admission 
bodies. This work had been undertaken by the Actuary performing an annual 
funding review and officers giving consideration to the financial strength and 
covenants of the relevant organisations.



Peter Wallach, Director of Pensions and Yvonne Caddock, Head of Pension 
Administration, responded to Board members questions as to the operational 
practices to ensure the management of employer liabilities is within scope of 
the fund’s documented risk management framework.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

46 CONTRACTS TIMETABLE 

A report of the Director of Pensions provided Board members with a copy of 
the contracts’ timetable that had recently been approved by Pension 
Committee.

The appendix to this report contained exempt information. This was by virtue 
of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 
i.e. information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).

Resolved – That the report be noted.

47 WORKING PARTY MINUTES 

A report of the Director of Pensions provided Board members with copies of 
working party minutes since the previous Board meeting.

The appendix to the report contained exempt information. This was by virtue 
of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 
i.e. information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).

The Pension Board commended the format and overall representation at the 
IMWP as a demonstration of genuine good governance which allowed for 
detailed examination of specific and technical aspects of pensions investment 
and administration by Committee members.

The Board did, however, note the limited representation of those responsible 
for governance at these meetings and was concerned that this potentially 
limited the benefits that might otherwise accrue.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

48 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

Resolved – That in accordance with section 100 (A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 



consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. 
The public interest test had been applied and favoured exclusion.

49 LGPS INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE EXEMPT 

The appendices to the report on LGPS Investment Performance were exempt 
by virtue of paragraph 3.

50 POOLING UPDATE EXEMPT 

The appendices to the report on Pooling Update were exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3.

51 MANAGEMENT OF CARBON RISK EXEMPT 

The appendices to the report on Carbon Risk were exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3.

52 BOND REVIEW EXEMPT 

The appendices to the report on Bond Review were exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3.

53 CONTRACTS TIMETABLE EXEMPT 

The appendices to the report on Contracts Timetable were exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3.

54 ADMINISTRATION KPI REPORT EXEMPT 

The appendices to the report on Administration KPI Report were exempt by 
virtue of paragraph 3.

55 WORKING PARTY MINUTES EXEMPT 

The appendices to the report on Working Party Minutes were exempt by virtue 
of paragraph 3.


